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Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: {408) 264-7723

FAX: (408) 264-2435

March 14, 1994

Ms. Marla D. Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, First Quarter 1994
Exxon Station 7-7003
349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California

Ms. Guensler;

At the request of Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA)
performed the first quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring at the subject site (Plate 1, Site
Vicinity Map). The objectives of groundwater monitoring are to evaluate: groundwater
elevations, gradient and flow direction; the presence and thickness of any liquid phase
hydrocarbons; and the distribution of dissolved gasoline and chlorinated hydrocarbons in
groundwater.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On February 16 and 17, 1994, RESNA measured the depth to water in wells MW-1 through
MW-8 and VW-1 through VW-3, and collected groundwater samples from the wells for
subjective and laboratory analyses. RESNA’s groundwater sampling protocol and well
purge data sheets are in Appendix A, Groundwater Sampling Protocol and Well Purge Data
Sheets.

Neither liquid-phase hydrocarbons nor sheen were observed in samples from the wells.
Based on Februay 16, 1994, depth to water measurements, groundwater elevations at the
site have decreased an-average of approximately 0.64 foot since last quarter, and the
groundwater appears to flow toward the northwest beneath the subject site, with a hydraulic
gradient of 0.082 (Plate 2, Groundwater Gradient and Chemical Concentrations). Historical
and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Data.
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LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were submitted to Pace Incorporated Laboratories (California State
Certification Number 1282) in Novato, California, under chain of custody protocol. The
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using the
methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis reports and chain of custody
records are in Appendix B, Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records.

Results of laboratory analysis of groundwater samples are shown on Plate 2, and are
summarized in Table 1. Selected analytical results are summarized below if the
concentrations detected are greater than the method detection limit (MDL) for TPHg; the
California Department of Heaith Services (DHS) maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for
benzene, ethylbenzene, or total xylenes; and the DHS drinking water action level (DWAL)
for toluene, as listed in Table 1. Selected analytical results are summarized below for VOCs
if the concentrations detected are greater than their respective MCLs or DWALS as listed
in Table 1.

o Concentrations of TPHg were greater than the MDL in wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-4, MW-6, VE-1, and VE-2. :

o Concentrations of benzene were greater than the MCL in wells MW-1, MW-3
through MW-6, VE-1, and VE-2.

o The concentration of 1,2-dichloroethane was equal to the MCL in well MW-4.
LIMITATIONS
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental
geological practice in California at the time this investigation was performed. This report

has been prepared for Exxon Company U.S.A. and any reliance on this report by third
parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

130015.20/0308MGUE.FIN 2
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Christian O. Allen
Geologic Technician

NELSON
No. 1483

ERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEQLOGIST

James 1£ Nelson, C.E.G)

Enclosures: Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Groundwater Gradient and Chemical Concentrations

Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol and Well Purge Data Sheets
Appendix B: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records
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SITE VICINITY MAP PLATE

Exxon Station 7-7003
349 Main Street 1
Pleasanton, California
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
(Page 1 of 8}

Woall ID # Sampling susJ DTW Elav. TPHg B T E X Lead TOG VOCs
{TOC) Date < (..., feot ..., ... > it ease e parts perbillion ............ ... ..n >
Mw-1
{343.83} 02/23/90 NLPH 26.08 317.75 3300 21 8.2 59 19 100 NA NA
06/15/90 NLFH 26.49 317.34 1300 7.9 5.9 32 58 <80 NA NA
08/30 NLPH 26,47 317.36 2500 77 280 S0 250 <BO NA NA
12/18/90 NLPH 28.00 315.83 390 8.0 2.0 43 400 <100 NA NA
03/19/91 NLPH 23.63 320.20 4500 45 12 240 300 <100 NA 120
06/27/91 NLPH 22.11 321.72 710 8.4 2.6 29 34 <100 NA ND
09/26/91 NLPH 27.75 316.08 290 1.9 <0.5 0.6 0.6 <100 NA ND
01/10/92 NLPH 25.61 318.22 5400 52 15 890 496 <100 NA 8.1
0312-13/92 NLPH 22,62 321.31 1400 87 22 1200 1000 NA NA 215
14
1.2
o5
o8
06/09/92 NLPH 21.53 322.30 4500 27 5.9 400 300 <100 <5000 ND
09/28-29/92 NLPH 29.84 313.99 80 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 NA <5000 ND
1212192 NLPH 23.86 31997 1400 53 18 1100 6§70 NA <5000 49"
02/02-03/93 NLPH 19.00 324,83 10,000 81 27 900 840 NA <5000 2'25
19
1.1
28

See notas on page 8 of B.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Streat
Pleasanton, California

{Page 2 of 8}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHg B T e X Lead TOG VOCs

{TOC) Date € e fest ........ > € it e, evve.spartsperbilion ... .. .. i >

MW-1 {(cont.)

{343.83) 06/08-09/93 NLPH 16.62 271 7500 42 32 970 720 NA <5000 18
10/
og

09/22-23/93 NLPH 19.63 324.20 8600 36 34 B20 540 NA <5000 08
1117-18/93 NLPH 20.82 323.0 5900 24 10 470 300 NA MNA ND
02/16-17/94 NLPH 21.47 322.36 68700 42 15 470 330 NA NA ND**

Mw-2

(344.22) 02/23/90 NLPH 26.31 317.91 850 3.0 2.0 0.98 6.5 8.0 NA NA

06/15/90 NLPH 26.25 317.97 870 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
08/90 NLPH 26,15 318.07 1300 24 130 37 170 <50 NA NA
1218790 NLPH 27.94 316.28 470 <0.3 05 1.0 3.0 <100 NA NA
03/19/91 NLPH 23.41 320.81 700 10 3.4 6.1 38 <100 NA ND
06/27/91 NLPH 21.63 322,59 1400 8.7 2.1 8.8 33 <100 NA ND
09/26/91 NLPH 27.19 317.03 300 <0.5 0.6 0.6 a9 <100 NA ND
01/10/92 NL.PH 25.67 318.556 800 9.3 1.0 2.4 3.2 <100 NA ND
03/12-13/92 NLPH 22.28 321.94 350 <0.5 0.6 0.63 1.0 NA NA ND
0603132 NLPH 217 323.05% 150 1.9 25 2.51 5.1 <100 NA ND
09/28-29/92 NLPH 29.58 314,64 71 <0.5 <0.9 ,<0.5 <0.5 NA NA ND
12112192 NM NM

02/02-03/93 NLPH 18.69 325.53 720 3.9 8.2 21 20 NA NA NA
06/08-09/93 NLPH 16.32 327.90 160 0.5 3.3 8.7 20 NA NA NA

See notes on page 8 of 8,

TABLE.FIN/130015.20



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleaganton, California

v,

{Page 3 of 8)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg 8’ T E X Lead TOG VOCs

{TOC) Date < viin.. faet . L., > € i iaeieie e aaean parte per billion . ........ .. .0 i il >

MW-2 (cont.)

344,22 09/22-23/93 NLPH 19.43 324.79 249 0.7 5.6 4.0 2.6 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 NLPH 20.56 323.66 490 1.2 2.3 3.2 1.3 NA NA NA
02/16-17/24 NLPH 20.93 323.29 280 <0.5 2.3 1.0 2.0 NA NA NA

MW-3

{342.90} 02/23/90 NLPH 24.78 318.12 <20 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 100 NA NA
06/15/90 NLPH 25.29 31761 200 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA
08/90 NLPH 25.40 317.50 3200 54 380 23 400 <80 NA NA
12118790 NLPH 26.84 316.08 200 8.0 12 6.0 24 <100 <5000 4.1
03/19/91 NLPH 22.13 320.77 <50 <06 <0.5 <0.5 <08 <100 <5000 ND
06/27/91 NLPH 21.04 321.86 <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 <5000 ND
09/26/91 NLPH 26.63 316.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <095 <100 <5000 ND
01/10/92 NLPH 24.286 318.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b <0.5 <100 6100 ND
03/12-13/192 NLPH 21.80 321.30 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 5000 ND
06/09/92 NLPH 20.88 322.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 <5000 ND
09/28-29/92 NLPH 28.87 314.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <5000 ND
1212/92 NLPH 20.73 32217 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 NA <5000 NA
02/02-03/93 NLPH 19.30 323.60 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA <5000 NA
08/08/93 NLPH 15.89 a2r.on <50 0.8 Q9 34 2.8 NA <BOOO NA
09/22/93 NLPH 18.63 324.27 <50 <0.8 1.0 1.8 4.4 NA . NA
11/17-18/93 NLPH 19.97 322,93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 NLPH 20.864 322.26 <80 1.5 53 1.6 9.2 NA NA NA

Ses notas on page 8 of 8.
W

"TABLE.FIN/130015.20



T L W A S N WD S N aE AN S Iy e Ay M A BN e

rl

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

{Page 4 of 8)

Walf 1D # Sampling suUBJ DTW Elov. TPHg B T E X f.oad TOG VOCs

{TOC) Date ‘e feot ...... s> € it e e et ... parts per biltion , ,..,.,..... e >

MW-4

{343.38) 06/15/90 NLPH 30.94 312.44 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5b <0.5 <50 NA NA
08/90 NLPH 3. 31217 120 5.2 5.4 5.4 9.9 <50 NA NA
12/18/90 NLPH 32.86 310,62 50 7.0 1.0 <0.3 2.0 <100 NA NA
03/19/91 NLPH 26.76 316.62 160 1.8 0.8 2.2 11 <100 NA ND
06/27/191 NiLPH 25.91 317.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <100 NA ND
09/26/91 NLPH 32.29 311.09 <80 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA 10
01/10/92 NLPH 29.08 314,32 88 0.9 <05 7.6 4.4 <100 NA 10
03/12-13/92 NLPH 24.25 319.13 82 1.2 <0.5 5.3 4.3 NA NA ND
06/08/92 NLPH 25,00 318.38 <50 0.6 1.0 <0.5 25 <100 NA or
09/28-29/92 NLPH 34.41 308.97 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA ND
12N2/92 NLPH 30.77 312.81 99 - 1.0 0.9 7.0 1" NA NA ND
02/02-03/93 NLPH 21.03 322.35 170 23 2,2 6.2 8.4 NA NA ND
06/08-08/93 NLPH 18.35 32503 <80 0.7 0.9 0.7 <0.5 NA NA ost
09/22-23/193 NLPH 21.86 321.62 59 0.8 2.0 31 5.3 NA NA ND
1117-18/93 NLPH 22.98 320.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 NA NA ND
02/18-17/94 NLPH 23.94 319.44 98 8.7 17 4.2 24 NA NA o5

MW.-5

{345,20) 06/15/90 NLPH 26.94 318.268 <20 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <095 80 NA NA
08/90 NLPH 26,90 318.30 120 9.7 12 7.8 17 <50 NA NA
12/18/90 NLPH 28.31 316.89 50 20 K- 20 8.0 <100 NA NA
03/19/91 NLPH 23.98 321.22 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <100 NA o5

See notes on page 8 of 8,

‘TABLE FIN/130015.20
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleaganton, California

{Page B of B)

Woell ID # Sampling SuUBJ DTW Elav. TPH B T E X Lead TOG VOCs

{TOC) Dats € ie... FOOt ..,..... > € it ettt e partsperbillion ...................... >

MW-5 {cont.)

{345.20) 06/27/9 NLPH 22.41 322.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100 NA ND
09/28/91 NLPH 22.717 317.43 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA ND
ot/10/92 NLPH 28.28 318.82 a8 <0.B5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <100 NA ND
03/12-13/92 NLPH 22.08 323.12 82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA ND
06/09/92 NLPH 31.98 313.22# .
09/28-29/92 NLPH 30.26 314.94 <50 NR <0.8 <0.5 <05 NA NA ND
12/12/92 NLPH 27.20 318.00 210 0.9 1R 0.5 3 NA NA NA
02/02-03/93 NLPH 20.01 325.19 70 <0.5 2.7 <0.5 0.9 NA NA NA
086/08-09/93 NLPH 18.80 328,40 <50 <05 <0.% <0.5 <06 NA NA NA
03/22/93 NLPH 20.28 324,92 <50 1.0 <0.5 1.1 2.1 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 NLPH 21.19 324.01 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 NA NA NA
02/16-17/34 NLPH 21.81 323.89 <50 1.2 43 1.4 8.2 NA NA NA

MW-8

{342.25) 03/19/31 NLPH 34.42 307.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA ND
06/27/91 NLPH 35.01 307.24 <80 2.6 1.8 0.8 <0,30 <100 NA ND
09/26/91 NLPH 40.34 301,91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.8 <100 NA ND
01/10/92 NELPH 36.20 308.05 <BO <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA ND
03/12-13/92 NLPH 31,95 310.30 <50 <05 <0.5 NR NR NA NA ND
06/09/92 NLPH 33.22 309.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA ND
09/28-29/92 NLPH 40.96 301.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 0.9 NA NA ND
12112/92 NM NM . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/02/93 NLPH 26.51 3315.74 <80 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

See notes on page 8 of 8,

TABLE.FIN/130015,20



— ————— F—— me—
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
{Page 6 of 8}

Woell ID # Sampling SuBJ DTW Elev. TPHg 8 T E X Lead TOG VOCs

(TOC) Date < e feet ........> < ve.ev...partsperbillion ........ e e >

MW-6 (cont.)

{342.25) 06/08/93 NLPH 2262 319.863 <80 0.6 0.7 1.7 1.8 NA NA NA
09/22/93 NLPH 26.74 315.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 1.1 NA NA NA
11A718/93 NLPH 28.4% 313.76 <50 0.6 0.8 1.2 39 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 NLPH 29.83 312.42 51 3.8 7.9 2.0 11 NA NA NA

MW-7

{343.62) G319/ NLPH 24.68 318.94 140 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100 NA 07

08

06/27/91 NLPH 23.10 320.52 100 5.2 5.6 3.9 16 <100 NA ND
09/26/91 NM N -

01/10/92 NILPH 26.98 316.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA ND
03/12-13/92 NLPH 21.86 321.76 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA ND
06/09/92 NLPH 22.32 321.30 a1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100 NA ND
09/28-29/92 NLPH 31.92 3170 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA ND
12/12/92 NLPH 28.80 314.82 200 5.1 6.9 3.3 t9 NA NA NA
02/02-03/93 NLPH 19,50 324,12 170 <0.5 6.6 0.6 1.7 NA NA NA
06/08-09/93 NLPH 16,72 326.90 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
09/22/93 NLPH 19.90 323.72 <50 0.6 0.8 0.7 1.1 NA NA NA
14/17-18/93 NLPH 20.75 322.87 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/18-17/94 NLPH 21.38 A22.26 <580 0.9 27 <0.5 3.2 NA NA NA

See notes on page 8 of 8. '
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
{Page 7 of 8)

Well ID # Sampling suU8Y) DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X Lead TOG VOCs

{TOC) Date < ..... feet . ....... > € it i e e e parts perbillion .............. . 00 >

Mw-8

(344.00) 06/08-09/93 NLPH 15.78 328.22 &5 <0.5 1 0.8 1.7 NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 NLPH 18.86 325.14 110 4.1 8.9 6.7 14 NA NA NA
1117-18/93 NLPH 20.0% 323.99 78 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 NLPH 20.30 323.70 <50 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

VE-1

(343.38) 09/28/32 NLPH 3t.92 311.46#
06/08/93 NLPH 16.44 326.94 5800 <5.0 1% B30 500 NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 NLPH 19.47 323.91 3700 8.4 21 3so 240 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 NLPH 20.64 322.74 3600 5.8 2.0 220 180 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 NLPH 21,20 322.18 7600 3 4.0 500 300 NA NA NA

VE-2

(343.39) 06/08/93 NLPH 16.20 327.19 7000 10 18 2900 340 NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 NLPH 18.23 324.186 2600 15 33 240 82 NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 NLPH 20.44 322.95 3500 22 <05 220 56 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 NLPH 20.90 322.49 3400 45 <5.0 220 80 NA NA NA

VE-3

{343.39) 06/08/93 NLPH 16.48 326.91 130 3 3.1 18 15 NA NA NA
08/22-23/93 NLPH 18.96 324.43 130 " 7.3 13 32 NA NA NA
1117-18/83 NLPH 20.00 323.39%%
02/16-17/94 NLPH 21.02 322.37 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

See notes on page 8 of 8.

TABLE.FIN/130015.20



TABLE 1

CUNMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
{Page 8 of B}

Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev, TPHg 8 - T E X Lead TOG VOCs
{TOC} Date € teaav. feOot . ... o> ittt it et partsperbilion ,.......... ..., . >
p
Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) - 1.0 -— 880 1750 - - sae
Drinking Water Action Levels {DWALs) - - 100 — e - balow

Notes:
sus) = Rasults of subjective evaluation, free-phase produet thickness (PT} . = Analyzed for total petraleum hydrocarbone as diesel using EPA

n fo.“ R . - Q&‘J‘?gﬁﬁ}ﬂﬂonlsm' of Ngh Sovala of hydrocerbons
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well .
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing relative to mean sea lovel 2 = (Bihlor:;?r:: (No N:E:n:r G:?:A%L or DWAL)
DTW = Depth to water . = Zromodichioroma

= Tetrachloroethene

Elev, = Elevation of groundwater i ) " R = 1,2-Dichlorosthane (MCL = 0.5 ppb)
TPHp = Total petrolsum hydrocarbons as gasaline analyzed using modified . : ! - pp

EPA mothod 5030/8015, . = Norwvlane Chlaride (DWAL = 40.0 ppb)
BTEX = Benzenas, Toluene, Ethylbanzane, and total Xylenes analyzed usi i :

mo'::lziﬁ:: EPA m.thodvéoaso&ozo. al Xylo v sina MCLs = r:r:ii':::noi::;:':ﬁjn;;:) ’Lovels {California Department of Health
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA method 624, .
TOG = Total oil and grease lﬂﬂlvlﬂd UBII’IQ Standard Method 5520, DWAL = Dﬂﬂkiﬂ“ Water Action Level {(California Departmant of Health
< = Loss than the indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory ::nmi-c‘:;:"b" 1930)
NA = Not Analyzed - = o
ND - N:t Dcct::tod RESNA = RESNA Industries Inc. bagan monitoring and sampling
NR = Not Recorded
F = Not Sampled

TABLE FIN/130015.20




RESNA

Working to Restore Nature

APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL AND
WELL PURGE DATA SHEETS



AR N

Working to Restore Nature

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and liquid phase hydrocarbon level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or liquid phase hydrocarbons are measured with an ORS Interphase Probe Model No. 106801,
which is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate
groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW) levels are subtracted from wellhead elevations and
corrected for liquid phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT), when necessary, by multiplying (HT) by a
correction factor 0.8 and subtracting from the DTW level (Adjusted DTW = DTW - {HT x 0.8]).

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
coliecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. Any free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the
well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity is obtained, or until a maximum of four well
casing volumes are purged. Turbidity measurements are aiso collected from the purged well water.
Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and conductivity .
are considered to be "grab samples”. Wells having demonstrated stabilization within purging of four
well volumes for at least three consecutive quarters are not monitored for the above parameters.
Instead, four well volumes are purged. The quantity of water purged from each well is calculated as
follows:

1 well casing volume = 7r%h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water).
7.48 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

Gallons of water purged/gallens in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed,

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples were collected with an
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) approved Teflon® sampler which has been cleaned with
Alconox® and deionized water. The groundwater was carefully poured into 40-milliliter (ml) glass
vials, which are filled so as to produce a positive meniscus. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric
acid, sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to
avoid headspace which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly transported
in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody form, to a
California-certified laboratory.

130015.20/0308 MGUE.FIN A-1
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N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURAKCE OF QUALITY

February 28, 1994

Mr. Marc Briggs

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

RE: PACE Project No. 440218.511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

Dear Mr. Briggs:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received

February 18, 1994.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any gquestions concerning this report, please feel free

to contact us.
Sincerely,
o CC O TN~

Stephan{e Matzo
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive
Novate, CA 84949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX. 415-883 2673

An Equal Qpportunity Employer
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N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANKCE OF JuaLITy
RESKA February 28, 1994
3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34 PACE Project Number: 440218511

San Jose, CA 95118
Attn: Mr. Marc Briggs
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0249694
Date Collected: 02/16/94
Date Received: 02/18/94
R7
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/23/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/23/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/23/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
11 Digital Drive An Equal Gpportunity Emplayer

Novate, CA 94945
TEL: 215-883-6100
FAX 415-883-2673



| ch@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QuaLITY

February 28, 1994

Mr. Marc Briggs
PACE Project Number: 440218511

Page 2

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0249708

Date Collected: 02/16/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Client Sample ID: W-21-MW7

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/24/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 0.9 02/24/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 2.7 02/24/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/24/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 3.2 02/24/94
17 Digieal Drive An Equal Opporiunty Empioyer

Novato, CA 94849
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX. 415-883-2673
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ncoiroailEs REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
TrE A URAN oF Quatiry
Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 440218511

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0249724

Date Collected: 02/16/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Client Sample ID: W-25-MW4

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 98 02/24/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 8.7 02/24/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 17 ’ 02/24/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 4.2 02/24/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 24 02/24/94
HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010

Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 02/23/94
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 02/23/94
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 02/23/94
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 02/23/94
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 02/23/94
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 02/23/94
1,1-DichToroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 02/23/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
1,1-Dichioroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/9%4
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 0.5 (1) 02/23/94
Trichlioroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94

11 Digial Drive

A -
Nevato, CA 94949 n Equal Opportunity Employer

TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX- 415-883-2873
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"N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QuagliTy
Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 440218511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)
PACE Sample Number: 70 0249724
Date Collected: 02/16/94
Date Received: 02/18/94
Client Sample ID: W-25-Mw4
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

QRGANIC ANALYSIS

HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010

Dibromochloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/%4
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
1,4-Dichlarobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) % 95 02/23/94
1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) % 101 02/23/94
i1 Digiah Orve An Equal Oppartundy Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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| Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE @F QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994

Page 5 PACE Project Number: 440218511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0249740

Date Collected: 02/16/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Client Sampie ID: W-21-MWb

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/24/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 1.2 02/24/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 4.3 02/24/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 1.4 02/24/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 8.2 02/24/94
11 Digita! Orve An Equal Opportunity Empioyer

Novato. CA 94945
TEL: 415-883-5100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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! cg Sgg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994

Page 6 PACE Project Number: 440218511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0249791

Date Collected: 02/16/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Client Sample ID: W-20-MW3

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/24/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS {(BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 1.5 02/24/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 5.3 02/24/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 1.6 02/24/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 9.2 02/24/94
11 Digital Drive An Egqual Opportunrity Empioyer

Nevata, CA 94549
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 4158832673



ch@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

TN CORPODRATED
THE ASSURANCE GF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994

Page 7 PACE Project Number: 440218511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0249830

Date Collected: 02/17/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Client Sample ID: W-29-MW6

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 51 02/24/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 3.8 02/24/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 7.9 02/24/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 2.0 02/24/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 11 02/24/94
11 Digital Drve An Egual Gpportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415 8832673



ncc@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I'NCORPORATED
TKE ASSURANCE OF QUALYTY

Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994

Page 8 PACE Project Number: 440218511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0245872

Date Collected: 02/17/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Client Sample ID: W-19-MW8

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/24/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND _ 02/24/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 1.8 02/24/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/24/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 02/24/94
11 Digal Drwve An Equal Opportunity Empioyer

Novato, CA 84949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX. 415-883-2673



| ﬂcg Sg’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994

Page 9 PACE Project Number: 440218511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0249880

Date Collected: 02/17/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Client Sample ID: W-22-VE3

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/23/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/23/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/23/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 02/23/94
1t Digital Drve An Equai Opportsmity Employer

Novato, CA 94948
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX 415B83-2673



ch oncng* REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF DuaLITY

Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994

Page 10 PACE Project Number: 440218511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0249899

Date Collected: 02/17/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Client Sample ID: W-20-MW2

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 280 02/24/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/24/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 2.3 02/24/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 1.0 02/24/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 2.0 02/24/94
i1 Digital Orwve An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94948
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883 2673



l: NLORPORRTED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
l THE ASSURANCE DF DUALITY
Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994
Page 11 PACE Project Number: 440218511
l Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)
PACE Sample Number: 70 0249910
Date Collected: 02/17/94
Date Received: 02/18/94
Client Sample ID: W-20-VEZ
l Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
' PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 500 3400 02/24/94
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/94
Benzene ug/L 5.0 45 02/24/94
Toluene ug/L 5.0 ND 02/24/94
l Ethylbenzene ug/L 5.0 220 02/24/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 5.0 60 02/24/94
I :llvgt'gi,tigADg:es;@tg An Equal Gppariuntty Employer
TEL: 415-883-6100
l FAX 415-883-2673



o occ@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I{NCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE DOF GUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994

Page 12 PACE Project Number: 440218511
C1ient Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0249929

Date Collected: 02/17/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Ciient Sample ID: W-20-VE1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 250 7600 02/24/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/94
Benzene ug/L 2.5 31 02/24/94
Toluene ug/L 2.5 4.0 02/24/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 2.5 500 02/24/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 2.5 300 02/24/94
11 Digital Brive An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 215-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2672



o ncg S gs REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994
Page 13 PACE Project Number: 440218511

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0249937

Date Collected: 02/17/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Client Sample ID: W-21-MW1

Parameter Units MDL DATE_ANALYZED

ORGANIC_ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/24/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 500 6700 02/24/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/24/94
Benzene ug/L 5.0 42 . 02/24/94
Toluene ug/L 5.0 15 02/24/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5.0 470 02/24/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 5.0 330 02/24/94
HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010 H1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 100 ND 02/23/94
Chloromethane ug/L 100 ND 02/23/94
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 100 ND 02/23/94
Bromomethane ug/L 100 ND 02/23/94
Chloroethane ug/L 100 ND 02/23/94
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 100 ND 02/23/94
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
Methylene Chloride ug/L 100 ND 02/23/94
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 25 ND 02/23/%4
8 1,1-Dichioroethane ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
B Chioroform ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
' Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
l Bromodichloromethane ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
. cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
l Tetrachloroethene ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
l 11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Empioyer
Novato, CA 94848
TEL: 415.883-6100
l - FAX: 415-883-2673



959 Sg’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs February 28, 1994
Page 14 PACE Project Number: 440218511

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0249937

Date Collected: 02/17/94

Date Received: 02/18/94

Client Sample ID: W-21-MW1

Parameter Units MDL DATE _ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010 H1

Dibromochioromethane ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
Chlorobenzene ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
Bromoform ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 25 ND 02/23/94
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) % 112 02/23/94
1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) % 103 02/23/94

GiAZ il

Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

11 Dugital Drive An Equal Opportunity Employer
Navate, CA 949483

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX: 415 883-2673

I These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.



hC :0 nlp ! ; 2 g 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
l THE ASSURANLCE OF OLALITY
Mr. Marc Briggs FOOTNOTES February 28, 1994
Page 15 for pages 1 through 14 PACE Project Number: 440218511
l Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)
l MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
(1) Quantitation was based upon a one point calibration.
I Hi Sample was diluted due to high levels of hydrocarbons present.
l 11 Bigital Drive An Equal Opportunity Emplover
Novato, CA §4948
TEL: 415-883-6100
l FAX: 415.883.2673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 16

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010

Batch: 70 28482
Samples: 70 0249937

METHOD BLANK:

Parameter
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride

Bromomethane

Chlorcethane
Trichlorofliuoromethane (Freon 11)

1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA)
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichtoroethane (EDC)
Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

2-Chloroethyivinyl ether
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Units
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) %
1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) %

[

February 28, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440218511
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11 Digital Drve
Novato, CA 04848
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883 2673

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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IFNCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUAANCE OF QuaLITy

Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Page 17
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010
Batch: 70 28482
Samples: 70 0248937

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

February 28, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440218511

Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
1,1-DichToroethane ug/L 0.5 20 99% 96% 3%
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 20 99% 106% 6%
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 20 100% 94% 6%
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 20 98% 91% 7%
11 Digrtal Grive An Equal Opportuniy Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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M €08 PORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA February 28, 1994
Page 18 PACE Project Number: 440218511

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 {(EE)
HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010

Batch: 70 28532
Sampies: 70 0249724

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Trichloroftuoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethane ug/L 0.5 ND
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) % g7
1,4-Dichlorobutane {Surrogate Recovery) % 101
11 Dignal Drive An Equal Opportumity Employer

Novatg, CA 84948
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX: 415-883-2673



PN CORP DR Tg 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

l THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA February 28, 1994
Page 19 PACE Project Number: 440218511

I Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010

l Batch: 70 28532
Samples: 70 0249724

' LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dup?

I Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
1,1-Dichioroethane ug/L 0.5 20 87% ~95% 8%
Trichloroethene (7CE) ug/L 0.5 20 86% 94% 8%
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 20 94% 104% 10%

l Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 20 89% 97% 8%

|

B

l ;:vaﬁ;g'taciAﬂg\;; » An Equal Opportunity Employer

TEL: 415-883-6100

l FAX: 415-883-2673
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 20

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 28509

70 0245937

METHOD BLANK:
Parameter Units MDL

February 28, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440218511

Sampltes: 70 0249694, 70 0249880, 70 0249899, 70 0249910, 70 0249929

Methaod
Blank

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M)

Benzene ug/L 0.5
Toluene ug/L 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

Reference Dup1
Parameter Units MDL Value  Recv Recv RPD
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40 100% 100% 0%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40 99% 100% 1%
fthylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40 98% 105% 6%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 100% 106% 5%
11 Digital Drive An Equal Opporfunity Employer

Novata, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX- 415.883-2673
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THE ASSURANCE OF QuUaLITY

Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Page 21
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 28511

February 28, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440218511

Samples: 70 0249708, 70 0249724, 70 0249740, 70 0249791, 70 0249830

70 0249872

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -~
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:

700249830 Spike
Parameter Units MDL W-29-MW6  Spike Recv
Benzene ug/L 0.5 3.8 40 100%
Toluene ug/L 6.5 7.9 40 97%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 2.0 40 99%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 11 120 95%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40 97%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40 99%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40 99%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 98%

Spike
Dupl
Recv

98%
a5%
98%
94%

Dupl
Recv
98%
§$7%
100%
98%

11 Dugital Drve
Novato, CA 54949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

An Equal Opportunity Employer

RPD
2%
2%

1%

RPD_
1%
2%
1%
0%
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUSAKCE OF QuaLlTy

Mr. Marc Briggs

FOOTNOTES

Page 22 for pages 16 through 21
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

RPD Relative Percent Difference

February 28, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440218511

11 Dignal Drive
Novate. CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX- 415-883-2673

An Equal Opportuniiy Empioyer
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Jamuary 13, 1994

Mr. David Goodrum
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Conclusions of the Letter Report on Soil Sampling Beneath the Former
Gasoline and Used Oil Underground Storage Tanks, Associated Product
Lines, and Hydraulic Hoists
Former Exxon Station 7-7003
349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California.

Mr. Goodrum:

As requested by Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA) is
presenting the results of soil sampling associated with the removal of three gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs), one used-oil UST, associated product lines, and three
hydraulic hoists at the subject site. The purpose of this soil sampling was to evaluate the
potential presence of gasoline, and used-oil hydrocarbons in the subsurface soil beneath the
USTs, associated product lines, and hydraulic hoists. This work was performed according
to guidelines stated in Exxon’s "Tank Excavation Assessment Scope of Work -Amendments
Specific to California" (Exxon, June 1991) and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (CRWQCB) Tri-Regional Guidelines (CRWQCB, August 10, 1990).

CONCLUSIONS
Based on the results of this investigation, RESNA concludes the following:
c Native soil appears to have been impacted by minor concentrations of TPHg
(1.3 ppm) and BTEX (0.250 ppm) beneath former USTs T2 and T3. A minor

concentration of total xylenes appears to have impacted native soil beneath
the former product lines (0.0058 ppm) near the former UST excavation.
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Q Native soil beneath the former used-oil UST appears to have been impacted
by minor concentrations of EOCs (1.3 ppm Di-n-butylphthalate), and some
metals (25 ppm chromium, 24 ppm nickel, and 22 ppm zinc).

o Native soil beneath former hydranlic hoist H2 appears to be impacted by
TOG, and native soil beneath hoists H1 and H3 is impacted by minor EOCs
(0.51 ppm Di-n-butylphthalate).

Recommendations for future work at the site will be included in a forth coming Interim
Remedial Action Plan.

Copies of this Report should be sent to the following agencies:

Mr. Sum Arigalia

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Jerry Killingstad

Alameda County Flood Control

and Water Conservation District (Zone 7)
5997 Parkside Drive

Pleasanton, California 94566

Please call (408) 264-7723 if you have any questions, comments, or require any additional
information.

Sincerely,

RESNA Industries Inc.
Marc A. Briggs
Project Manager

Enclosure:  Letter Report

cC: Ms. Marla D. Guensler, Exxon Company, U.S.A.
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349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
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TABLE 1

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES

Exxon Station 7-7003
Pleasanton, California

(Page 1 of 2)
Sample Depth B T E X TPHgTPHd TOGVOCs EOCs Cd Cr Po Ni Za
RESNA - October 1993
Gasoline USTs
S-Tt-S 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0250 <1000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8Ti1-C 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050<1.000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NaA
ST2-8 p 0.042 0.078  0.013 0120 <1000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na
S-T2-C =2 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050<1.000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
$-T3-§ . 12 <0.0050 0040 0.016 0110 1300 NA NA NA NA NA NA <10 NA NA
S-I3-C 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0062<1.000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Product Lines
S-3-PL1 3 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
$-3-PL2 3 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-3-PL3 ¥ <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050<1.000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NaA
§-3-P14 ? <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 00058<1000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Used-oil UST
S-WO-1 o <0.0050¢ <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.000 <5.0 <50 ND 1.300' <10 25 <10 24 22
Hydraulic Hoists
§-75-H1 T NA NA NA NA NA NA <30 ND 0510 NA NA NA NA NA
8-75-H2 ig] NaA NA NA NA NA NA 507 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA
5-7.5-H3 T NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 ND 044080 NA NA NA NA NA
Stockpiled Soil
1020-5P1-A+B+C+D NA NA NA NA NA NA 76 ND 1400 <0.050 <010 049 043 16
1020-SP2-A+B+C+D NA NA NA NA NA NA 93 ND 1100 NA NA NA NA NA
1020-SP3-A+B+C+D <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 0.0i3 <1000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 031 NA NA
1020-SP3-E+F+G+H <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0352 NA NA
H20-SP3-I+J+K+1L <Q0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 017 NA NA
1020-SP1E+2E+3M+3N

Analyzed for corrosivity (pH of 8.9), reactive cyanide (<0.5 ppm), reactive sulfide (<0.5 ppm), flash point (>60°C)

See notes on page 2 of 2.
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-7003
Pleasanton, California
(Page 2 0f 2)

Rcsull:s in parts per million (ppm).
: Less than the laboratory detection limit.

NA : Not Analyzed

= : Total Petroleum Hydmmrbons as Motor Oil using EPA Method 8015

B: Benzene, T: Toluene, E: Ethylbenzene, X: Total Xylene isomers

BTEX : Analyzed using EPA method 5030/8020M.

TPHg : Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA method 5030/8015M.
TPH4 : Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA method 3550/8015.
TOG : Total Qil and Grease using standard method 5520

VOCs : Volatile Oxganic Compounds using EPA Method 8240

EOCs : Extractable Organic Compounds using EPA Method 8270

Di-n-butyiphthaltate
Ca: Cadmmm, Cr Chromium, Pb: Lead, Ni: Nickel, Zi: Zinc

Metals : Soluble Threshold Limit Concentrations (STLC) using EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP California Assessment
Metals (CAM) Extract.
Py : Lead alsc done using EPA Method 7421

Sampie designation:

8138
| i Location (south or center)
| ~— Tank Designation
e — Soil Sample
§-3-PL3
P = Product Line Sample Number
j b—o Sample Depth
L— Soil sample
$WO-1
| L— Used-oil Sample Number
i Tank Designation
L Soil sample
S$-7.5-H3
[ &— Hydraulic Hoist Designation
L Sample Depth
—— Sail sample
1020-8P3-1-L
| — Composite Sample Number
L — Soil Pile Designation
—_— Date
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